Universiti Teknologi MARA

Online Malaysia Cup Ticketing System
(OMaCTS)

Norul Faizah Bind Ismail

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements
for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.)
Business Computing
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2015



STUDENT’S DECLARATION

| certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own
work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices
ofthe discipline.

NORUL'FAIZAH BINTI ISMAIL
2012356489

JANUARY 19,2015



ABSTRACT

With the rapid development of technology, online shopping in business industry is
the new approach to help business gain most benefits for their company. E-
commerce is a platform has very large market network. In recent years, an online
ticket sale for football is implemented to facilitate customers to purchase the ticket,
but the ticket sales will be sold only at the final stage of the match. Football fans
need to queue up at the counter to purchase the ticket. Having to queue for tickets is
time consuming and more often than not, creates inadvertent stress among the
football fans The staffs in the stadium face challenges to manage the sales of ticket
at the counter when the tickets were sold out while they are still queuing. Such
frustration may lead to unforeseen calamities. In this work, | proposed Online
Malaysia Cup Ticketing System (OMaCTS) to give benefit to the organizations and
football fans. The system is developed with the core objectives which are online
ticket generation and sales. The system provides facilities for customers to make
ticket reservations online and print out their ticket by themselves. The system
developed in the Windows environment using Macromedia Dreamweaver as the
scripting language. Other than that, MySQL and Xampp Server are used as the
database management system. The methodology used in development process is
waterfall model which consist of five phases. The evaluation for the user is
categorized into six construct which are wusability, trust, ease of use,
understandability, efficiency and interface. The results shows that the most of the
user satisfied with the interface of OMaCTS with the highest mean which is 4.61 (SD
= 0.487).



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
STUDENT’S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Overview

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objective

1.4  Project Scope

15  Project Significant

16  Research Methodology
1.7 Project Timeline

1.8 Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  Introduction
2.2 Web-based application
2.2.1  Benefit ofweb based application

2.2.2 Web based application architecture
Y,

PAGE

10

11
12
13

13



2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

E-Commerce
E-Ticketing

Online Payment
25.1 Credit card
Barcode

System Development

2.7.1 Waterfall model

Similar Existing System for Online ticket for football

2.8.1 Hot Football Tickets website
2.8.2 Manchester United website
2.8.3 Live Football Tickets website

Implication of Literature Review

2.10 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6

Introduction

System DevelopmentLife Cycle (SDLC)
Methodology

Preliminary Study

System Analysis

Design Stage

3.6.1 Database design

3.6.2 Flow Chart

3.6.3 Entity RelationshipDiagram (ERD)

3.6.4 User Interface Design

3.6.5 Context Diagram

Vi

15
16
17
17
17
18
19
20
20
22
25
27

28

29
29
30
32
33
34
34
35
38
40

45



	Online Malaysia Cup Ticketing System (OMaCTS)
	STUDENT’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS

