

**Universiti Teknologi MARA**

**Online Malaysia Cup Ticketing System  
(OMaCTS)**

**Norul Faizah Binti Ismail**

**Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements  
for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.)  
Business Computing  
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences**

**January 2015**

## STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.



.....  
NORUL FAIZAH BINTI ISMAIL  
2012356489

JANUARY 19, 2015

## ABSTRACT

With the rapid development of technology, online shopping in business industry is the new approach to help business gain most benefits for their company. E-commerce is a platform has very large market network. In recent years, an online ticket sale for football is implemented to facilitate customers to purchase the ticket, but the ticket sales will be sold only at the final stage of the match. Football fans need to queue up at the counter to purchase the ticket. Having to queue for tickets is time consuming and more often than not, creates inadvertent stress among the football fans. The staffs in the stadium face challenges to manage the sales of ticket at the counter when the tickets were sold out while they are still queuing. Such frustration may lead to unforeseen calamities. In this work, I proposed Online Malaysia Cup Ticketing System (OMaCTS) to give benefit to the organizations and football fans. The system is developed with the core objectives which are online ticket generation and sales. The system provides facilities for customers to make ticket reservations online and print out their ticket by themselves. The system developed in the Windows environment using Macromedia Dreamweaver as the scripting language. Other than that, MySQL and Xampp Server are used as the database management system. The methodology used in development process is waterfall model which consist of five phases. The evaluation for the user is categorized into six construct which are usability, trust, ease of use, understandability, efficiency and interface. The results shows that the most of the user satisfied with the interface of OMaCTS with the highest mean which is 4.61 (SD = 0.487).

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>CONTENTS</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL</b>	i
<b>STUDENT'S DECLARATION</b>	ii
<b>ACKNOWLEDGEMENT</b>	iii
<b>ABSTRACT</b>	iv
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b>	v
<b>LIST OF FIGURES</b>	ix
<b>LIST OF TABLES</b>	xi
<b>CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION</b>	
1.1 Project Overview	1
1.2 Problem Statement	3
1.3 Objective	4
1.4 Project Scope	4
1.5 Project Significant	5
1.6 Research Methodology	6
1.7 Project Timeline	9
1.8 Conclusion	10
<b>CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW</b>	
2.1 Introduction	11
2.2 Web-based application	12
2.2.1 Benefit of web based application	13
2.2.2 Web based application architecture	13

2.3	E-Commerce	15
2.4	E-Ticketing	16
2.5	Online Payment	17
2.5.1	Credit card	17
2.6	Barcode	17
2.7	System Development	18
2.7.1	Waterfall model	19
2.8	Similar Existing System for Online ticket for football	20
2.8.1	Hot Football Tickets website	20
2.8.2	Manchester United website	22
2.8.3	Live Football Tickets website	25
2.9	Implication of Literature Review	27
2.10	Conclusion	28

### **CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY**

3.1	Introduction	29
3.2	System Development Life Cycle (SDLC)	29
3.3	Methodology	30
3.4	Preliminary Study	32
3.5	System Analysis	33
3.6	Design Stage	34
3.6.1	Database design	34
3.6.2	Flow Chart	35
3.6.3	Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)	38
3.6.4	User Interface Design	40
3.6.5	Context Diagram	45